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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT 
 

April 18, 2013 Hearing Room D 
3:00 pm 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Jules Bailey, Chair 

Rep. Deborah Boone, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Mark Johnson, Vice-Chair 
Rep. Cliff Bentz 
Rep. Michael Dembrow 
Rep. Jeff Reardon 
Rep. Jessica Vega Pederson 
Rep. Jim Weidner 
Rep. Gail Whitsett 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator 

Anne May, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3242 - Informational Meeting 
 HB 3186 - Public Hearing 
 HB 2807 - Work Session 
 HB 3492 - Work Session 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:00:00 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Bailey 
 
3:00:22 PM HB 3242 - Informational Meeting 
3:00:44 PM Rep. Nancy Nathanson, House District 13 
3:07:37 PM Chair Bailey 
3:07:44 PM Vice-Chair Johnson 
3:08:30 PM Rep. Nathanson 
3:08:34 PM Chair Bailey 
3:08:36 PM Vice-Chair Boone 
3:09:05 PM Chair Bailey 
3:09:18 PM Rep. Nathanson 
 
3:09:23 PM HB 3186 - Public Hearing 
3:09:27 PM {Exhibit} 1: Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator 
3:10:14 PM Rep. Mike McLane, House District 55 
3:13:47 PM Chair Bailey 
3:13:52 PM {Exhibit} 2 - 3: John Huddle, La Pine, Oregon 
3:23:13 PM Rep. McLane 
3:25:04 PM Chair Bailey 
3:25:13 PM Vice-Chair Johnson 
3:25:43 PM Rep. McLane 
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3:25:45 PM Rep. Weidner 
3:25:52 PM Rep. McLane 
3:25:58 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:25:59 PM Chair Bailey 
3:26:08 PM Rep. Weidner 
3:26:48 PM Huddle 
3:29:39 PM Chair Bailey 
3:29:40 PM Rep. Weidner 
3:30:11 PM Huddle 
3:31:56 PM Chair Bailey 
3:31:58 PM Vice-Chair Boone 
3:32:20 PM Chair Bailey 
3:32:26 PM Huddle 
3:32:46 PM Chair Bailey 
 
3:33:08 PM HB 2807 - Work Session 
3:33:47 PM {Exhibit} 4: Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator 
3:33:48 PM Chair Bailey 
3:33:49 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR JOHNSON MOVES TO ADOPT THE -7 

AMENDMENTS 
3:34:01 PM Chair Bailey 
3:34:02 PM VOTE: 8-0-1 
3:34:03 PM AYES: BENTZ, DEMBROW, REARDON, VEGA-PEDERSON, WEIDNER, 

JOHNSON, BOONE, BAILEY 
3:34:04 PM EXCUSED: WHITSETT 
3:34:11 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR JOHNSON MOVES HB 2807 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON 
WAYS AND MEANS BY PRIOR REFERENCE 

3:34:23 PM Chair Bailey 
3:34:34 PM Rep. Reardon 
3:34:49 PM Chair Bailey 
3:34:50 PM Rep. Weidner 
3:35:05 PM Chair Bailey 
3:35:14 PM Rep. Weidner 
3:35:23 PM Chair Bailey 
3:35:24 PM  VOTE: 8-0-1 
3:35:25 PM AYES: BENTZ, DEMBROW, REARDON, VEGA-PEDERSON, WEIDNER, 

JOHNSON, BOONE, BAILEY 
3:35:26 PM EXCUSED: WHITSETT 
 
3:35:50 PM HB 3492 - Work Session 
3:35:54 PM Adam Crawford, Committee Administrator 
3:37:09 PM Chair Bailey 
3:37:31 PM Palmer Mason, Government Relations Manager, Department of 

Environmental Quality 
3:40:17 PM Chair Bailey 
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3:40:18 PM Vice-Chair Johnson 
3:40:36 PM Mason 
3:41:07 PM Chair Bailey 
3:41:11 PM Rep. Bentz 
3:41:32 PM Mason 
3:41:57 PM Chair Bailey 
3:41:58 PM Rep. Bentz 
3:42:26 PM Mason 
3:43:07 PM Chair Bailey 
3:43:08 PM Rep. Bentz 
3:43:26 PM Mason 
3:43:46 PM Chair Bailey 
3:43:47 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:44:39 PM Mason 
3:45:37 PM Chair Bailey 
3:45:38 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:46:15 PM Mason 
3:47:04 PM Chair Bailey 
3:47:09 PM Rep. Weidner 
3:48:12 PM Mason 
3:49:00 PM Chair Bailey 
3:49:01 PM Vice-Chair Johnson 
3:49:34 PM Mason 
3:51:04 PM Chair Bailey 
3:51:06 PM Vice-Chair Johnson 
3:51:21 PM Mason 
3:51:58 PM Chair Bailey 
3:52:01 PM Rep. Bentz 
3:52:48 PM Mason 
3:53:30 PM Chair Bailey 
3:53:38 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BOONE MOVES HB 3492 DO PASS AND BE 

REFERRED TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS BY 
PRIOR REFERENCE 

3:53:57 PM Chair Bailey 
3:54:02 PM Rep. Reardon 
3:55:28 PM Chair Bailey 
3:55:54 PM Rep. Weidner 
3:57:24 PM Chair Bailey 
3:57:25 PM Vice-Chair Boone 
3:58:29 PM Chair Bailey 
3:58:30 PM Vice-Chair Boone 
3:59:47 PM Chair Bailey 
3:59:49 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:00:56 PM Chair Bailey 
4:00:58 PM Vice-Chair Johnson 
4:01:56 PM Chair Bailey 
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4:02:06 PM Rep. Weidner 
4:02:07 PM Chair Bailey 
4:02:09 PM Rep. Reardon 
4:03:13 PM Chair Bailey 
4:03:16 PM VOTE: 5-4-0 
4:03:17 PM AYES: DEMBROW, REARDON, VEGA-PEDERSON, BOONE, BAILEY 
4:03:18 PM NAYS: BENTZ, WEIDNER, WHITSETT, JOHNSON 
4:03:19 PM The following written testimony is submitted without public testimony: 
4:03:20 PM {Exhibit} 5: Jill Bartell, Portland, Oregon 
4:03:21 PM {Exhibit} 6: Ginger Edwards, Portland, Oregon 
4:03:22 PM {Exhibit} 7: Karen Harter, Portland, Oregon 
4:03:23 PM {Exhibit} 8: Jordan Laub, MD, MPH, Portland, Oregon 
4:03:24 PM {Exhibit} 9: Penny Meiners, Portland, Oregon 
4:03:25 PM {Exhibit} 10: Joseph Miller PhD, Portland, Oregon 
4:03:26 PM {Exhibit} 11: Scott Mizee, Portland, Oregon 
4:03:27 PM {Exhibit} 12: Stacey Schroeder Moultrie, Portland, Oregon 
4:03:28 PM {Exhibit} 13: Patricia Neptune, Portland, Oregon 
4:03:29 PM {Exhibit} 14: Bob Palzer, Air Quality Issues Coordinator, Oregon Chapter 

Sierra Club 
4:03:30 PM {Exhibit} 15: Isabel Sheridan, Portland, Oregon 
4:03:31 PM {Exhibit} 16: Caroline Skinner, Portland, Oregon 
4:03:32 PM {Exhibit} 17: Stacey Vallas, Member, Neighbors for Clean Air 
 
4:03:45 PM HB 3186 - Public Hearing 
4:04:27 PM Anne Gregersen, La Pine, Oregon 
4:05:00 PM Chair Bailey 
4:05:14 PM Wendell Evers, La Pine, Oregon 
4:12:30 PM Chair Bailey 
4:12:46 PM Ron Sharbaugh, La Pine, Oregon 
4:17:28 PM Chair Bailey 
4:18:20 PM Patrick Murphy, La Pine, Oregon 
4:21:25 PM Chair Bailey 
4:21:29 PM John Harding, La Pine, Oregon 
4:22:00 PM Chair Bailey 
4:22:04 PM July Forsythe, La Pine, Oregon 
4:29:47 PM Chair Bailey 
4:30:11 PM James Ed Criss, La Pine, Oregon 
4:42:48 PM Chair Bailey 
4:42:56 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:43:30 PM Criss 
4:43:58 PM {Exhibit} 18: witness registration 
4:43:59 PM The following written testimony is submitted without public testimony: 
4:44:00 PM {Exhibit} 19: Ken Forsythe, South Deschutes County 
4:44:01 PM {Exhibit} 20: Tom Bradler, La Pine, Oregon 
4:44:02 PM {Exhibit} 21: Martha A. Bauman, La Pine, Oregon 
4:44:03 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Bailey 
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Exhibit Log 

 
3:09:27 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3186, -1 amendment, staff, 2 pp 
3:13:52 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3186, written testimony, John Huddle, 3 pp 
3:13:52 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3186, written information, John Huddle, 4 pp 
3:33:47 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2807, -7 amendments, staff, 17 pp 
4:03:20 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3492, written testimony, Jill Bartell, 1 p 
4:03:21 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3492, written testimony, Ginger Edwards, 1 p 
4:03:22 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3492, written testimony, Karen Harter, 1 p 
4:03:23 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3492, written testimony Jordan Laub, MD, MPH, 1 p 
4:03:24 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3492, written testimony, Penny Meiners, 2 pp 
4:03:25 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3492, written testimony, Joseph Miller PhD, 1 p 
4:03:26 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3492, written testimony, Scott Mizee, 1 p 
4:03:27 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3492, written testimony, Stacey Schroeder Moultrie, 1 p 
4:03:28 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3492, written testimony, Patricia Neptune, 1 p 
4:03:29 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3492, written testimony, Bob Palzer, 1 p 
4:03:30 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3492, written testimony, Isabel Sheridan, 1 p 
4:03:31 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3492, written testimony, Caroline Skinner, 1 p 
4:03:32 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3492, written testimony, Stacey Vallas, 1 p 
4:43:58 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3186, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:44:00 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3186, written testimony, Ken Forsythe, 1 p 
4:44:01 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3186, written testimony, Tom Bradler, 1 p 
4:44:02 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3186, written testimony, Martha A. Bauman, 2 pp 
 

 


